Accordingly, the assets acquired through the fit-out allowance should have been capitalised to property and equipment with
a corresponding lease incentive accrual. The asset is then depreciated over the lease period and the lease incentive accrual
unwound over the lease period.

At the transition period, 1 July 2019, the lease incentive accrual was reversed to retained income.

IFRS 16 leases
In the 31 December 2019 interim results, the group reported right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at transition date of 1 July 2019
as R251 004 242 and R302 549 213 respectively. Due to reassessment of contracts and application of certain extension options, the
right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at 1 July 2019 have been adjusted to R252 392 010 and R303 254 748 respectively.

The effect of the acquisition measurement period adjustment and the related impacts to 31 December 2019, together with the
correction for the above prior period errors on the 31 December 2019 consolidated results is as follows:

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
31 December

2019
As previously

reported
R’000

Wisenet
measurement

period
adjustment

R’000

 Lease
 incentives

R’000

 IFRS 16
 Leases

R’000

31 December
 2019

Restated
R’000

Revenue 721 249  –   –   –  721 249
Cost of sales (318 019)  –   –   –  (318 019)

Gross profit 403 230  –   –   –  403 230
Administrative, selling and other costs (274 268)  –  –  227  (274 041)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 128 962  –  –  227  129 189
Depreciation and amortisation (26 892)  –  (539)  (310)  (27 741)
Amortisation of intangible assets acquired (20 468)  (1 848)  –  –  (22 316)

Profit from operations 81 602 (1 848) (539)  (83) 79 132
Finance income 621  –  –  –  621
Finance costs (42 946)  –  –  (34)  (42 980)

Profit before taxation 39 277 (1 848) (539)  (117) 36 773
Income tax expense (17 174)  390  –  4  (16 780)

Profit for the period 22 103  (1 458)  (539)  (113)  19 993

Equity holders of the parent 22 207  (1 458)  (539)  (113)  20 097
Non-controlling interests (104)  –  –  –  (104)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit and loss 2 261  25  –  71  2 357

Exchange differences arising from translation
of foreign operations 2 261  25  –  71  2 357

Total comprehensive income 24 364 (1 433) (539) (42) 22 350

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17

ADAPT IT UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM GROUP RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Achieve more.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31 December

2019
As previously

reported
R’000

Wisenet
measurement

period
adjustment

R’000

 Lease
 incentives

R’000

 IFRS 16
 Leases

R’000

31 December
2019

Restated
R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets  1 368 040  1 415  11 997  827  1 382 279

Property and equipment  106 192  –   11 997  –   118 189
Intangible assets  268 372  4 392  –   –   272 764
Right-of-use assets  237 453  –   –   1 066  238 519
Goodwill  706 975  (2 977)  –   –   703 998
Finance lease receivables  20 579  –   –   –   20 579
Loans receivable  5 750  –   –   –   5 750
Deferred taxation asset  22 719  –   –   (239)  22 480

Current assets  459 992  –  –  –  459 992

Inventories  34 742  –   –   –   34 742
Trade and other receivables  241 681  –   –   –   241 681
Contract assets  43 581  –   –   –   43 581
Current tax receivable  52 216  –   –   –   52 216
Finance lease receivables  14 031  –   –   –   14 031
Loans receivable  500  –   –   –   500
Cash and cash equivalents  73 241  –   –   –   73 241

Non-current assets classified as held for sale  7 826  –   –   –   7 826

Total assets  1 835 858  1 415  11 997  827  1 850 097

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Stated capital  248 139  –   –   –   248 139
Treasury shares  (2)  –   –   –   (2)
Equity compensation reserve  17 988  –   –   –   17 988
Busness combination reserves  (15 664)  –   –   –   (15 664)
Foreign currency translation reserve  5 367  8  –   71  5 446
Retained earnings  409 585  (773)  11 997  349  421 158

Attributable to equity holders of the parent  665 413  (765)  11 997  420  677 065
Non-controlling interests  (325)  –  –  (25)  (350)

Total equity  665 088  (765)  11 997  395  676 715

Non-current liabilities  848 562  5 224  –  (344)  853 442

Interest-bearing borrowings  500 040  –   –   –   500 040
Financial liabilities  24 420  –   –   –   24 420
Lease liability  274 341  –   –   (344)  273 997
Deferred taxation liability  49 761  5 224  –   –   54 985

Current liabilities  322 208  (3 044)  –  776  319 940

Trade and other payables  142 730  –   –   –   142 730
Contract liabilities  52 009  –   –   –   52 009
Leave pay and provisions  26 100  –   –   –   26 100
Current tax payable  9 038  (3 044)  –   –   5 994
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings  36 369  –   –   –   36 369
Current portion of financial liabilities  34 817  –   –   –   34 817
Current portion of lease liability  21 145  –   –   776  21 921

Total liabilities  1 170 770  2 180  –  432  1 173 382

Total equity and liabilities  1 835 858  1 415  11 997  827  1 850 097

There were no changes to the statement of cash flows.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18

ADAPT IT UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM GROUP RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Achieve more.

Unaudited Unaudited
 Six months  Six months  Audited

 ended  ended  year ended
31 December 31 December 30 June

2020 2019 2020
 R’000  R’000  R’000

11. OPERATING CASH FLOW
Profit before tax*  46 267  36 773  114 821
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation*  51 913  55 311  109 183
Unrealised foreign exchange losses/(gains)  2 083 (473)  2 074
Finance income (refer note 4)  (435)  (621)  (2 332)